CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 1998-32

Being a By-law to appoint a Building/Plumbing Inspector

WHEREAS Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act, R.S.O. 1990 provides that the Council of each municipality shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for the purposes of the enforcement of this Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS Stephen Brown has been appointed as Chief Building Official by By-law Number 1998-06; and

WHEREAS Council has chosen to provide needed assistance to the Chief Building Official.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Tony Muscedere be appointed Building/Plumbing Inspector for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. When the Chief Building Official for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg is absent or unable to carry out his duties through illness or otherwise, Tony Muscedere shall be the Acting Chief Building Official for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg for purposes of the enforcement of the Building Code Act in the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

ie aghe /due
Mayor

Clerk

1st Reading: May 11, 1998

2nd Reading: May 11, 1998

3rd Reading: May 11, 1998

Certified to be a true copy of By-law No. 1998-32, passed by the Council of the Town of Amherstburg on the 11th day of May, 1998.